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Federal H i  ghway TRENDS April 2001 

Travel on all roads and streets 
changed by +I. percent for April 

pared to April 2000. 

Estimated Vehicle-Miles of Travel by Region - April 2001 - (in Billions) 

West North Central South Gulf Northeast South Atlantic 
50.6 52.6 44.7 34.1 45.5 

Change in Traffic as compared to the same month last year. 
~3.7% +02% +0.7% 92,d % +3.0% 

Note: All data for this month are preliminary. Revised values for the previous month are shown in Tables 1 and 2. 
All vehicle-miles of travel computed with I999 Table VM-2 as a base 
Complied with data on hand as of July 10,2001. 





Traffic Volume Trends - April 2001 

Based on preliminary reports from the State Highway Agencies, travel during April 2001 
on all roads and streets in the nation changed by 4.9 percent as compared to April 2000 
resulting in estimated travel for the month at 227.4 billion vehicle-miles. This total includes 
89.4 billion vehicle-miles on rural roads and 138.2 billion vehicle-miles on urban roads 
and streets. 

Travel for the current month as well the cumulative yearly total on all roads and streets is shown 
below. Similar totals for each year since 1970 are also included. 

Travel in Millbns 
Ail Roads and Streets 

Year April Year to Date 
I 970 89,956 337,794 
1971 98,106 356,536 
1972 1 03,238 386,902 
1 973 108,WO 404,841 
197'4 1 64,579 386,771 
1975 107,133 402,848 
1976 1 I7,OI 4 432,285 
1977 121 3% 3 446,334 
1 978 122,741 464,631 
1979 1 29,539 484,950 
11980 125,698 474,678 
1981 128,465 482,077 
1 982 129,845 475,296 
1 983 "82,741 496,819 
1984 1411,327' 51 8,647 
1985 147,635 535,547 
1 986 1 50,277 557,984 
1987 159,6381 593,289 
1988 1 66,884 625,267 
1989 I 74,320 655,793 
1 990 179,033 674,963 

I 

I 1991 1 79,SX!- 669,854 
I 1992 386,069 697,702 

1993 6 88,737 71 I ,I 30 
I 994 1 95,407 727,355 
1 995 198,21 3 764,330 
1996 205,253 769,452 
d 997 21 I ?290 797,319 
11 998 21 7,921 8116,180 
1 999 220,996 830,489 
2000 223,189 845,480 
2001 227,413 851,774 

Traffic Volume Trends is a monthly repolt based on hourly traffic count data. These data, collected at 
approximately 4,000 continuous traffic counting locations nationwide, are used to determine the percent 

E change in traffic for the current month compared to the same month in the previous year. This percent 
change is applied to the travel for the same month of the previous year to obtain an estimate of travel for 
the current month. 
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Urban Interstate 

Rural lnterstate 
$ Rural Other Arterial 

Urban lnterstate 
Urban Other Arterial 

Rural Other Arterial 

dotor Vehicle Travel In The United States Table 2 - Estimated Cumulative Monthlv Mc 

SEP 1 OCT ) NOV 1 DEC System JAN ( FEE3 ( MAR 1 
2000 Cum1 

Rural lnterstate 
Rural Other Arterial 240.7 

224.1 
225.2 
510.0 
209.8 

1561.6 
,fTrave 
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'ravel 2( - 

~ 
I I Other Rural 27.8 

Urban lnterstate 1 29.2 
Urban Other Arterial 66.9 

Urban interstate 

Rural Other Arterial 

Urban lnterstate 
Urban Other Arterial 

dative Monthly Ve 

Other Urban - 1.6 0.7 0.1 
All Systems 2.2 0.9 0.3 

* System entries may not add to give "A11 Systems" total due to rounding. 





Region and State 

Uortheast 
Connecticut 
Maine 
Massachusetts 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey 
New York 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Island 
Vermont 

South Atlantic 
Delaware 
Dist Of Columbia 
Florida 
Georgia 
Maryland 
North Carolina 
South Carolina 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

North Central 
lllinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Missouri 
Nebraska 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
South Dakota 
Wisconsin 

South Gulf 
Alabama 
Arkansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Mississippi 
Oklahoma 
Tennessee 
Texas 

West 
Alaska 
Arizona 
California 
Golorado 
Hawaii 
Idaho 
Montana 
Nevada 
New Mexico 
Oregon 
Utah 
Washington 
Wyoming 

TOTALS 1,486 57,022 55,966 

Percent 
Change 

-7.1 
-6.3 
-9.4 
-4.3 
-3.5 
-4.6 
-4.0 
-6.2 
-3.4 
-4.8 

-3.7 
0.0 
1.8 
3.9 

-1 -3 
-1 -8 
1.6 
-0.3 
-3.7 
0.6 

-0.8 
-1.7 
-2.3 
1.2 

-1.9 
-2.5 
-0.8 
-2.1 
-0.7 
-3.7 
-2.1 
-1.5 
-1.7 

-1.8 
-0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
-0.3 
8.8 

-0.9 
0.7 
-0.1 

2.6 
4.2 
5.8 
0.6 
-1.4 
I .7 
8.4 
3.5 
2.4 
0.6 
1.6 
0.9 

-0.6 
2.7 

-0.4 

Note: Where Number of Stations are shown as dashes, the values for VehicbMites and Percent Change are 
derived from the estimated VMT based on data from surrounding States or the Nationwide average VMT. 





Traffic Yolome Trends-Rura'as 

Estimated Vehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Pervious Year 

(fncludes Pretimlnafy Data for April 2001) 

Year - 2000 

Rural Interstate - % Rural Other Afledas % Other Rural 3 

Jan 18,530 4.3 Jan 29,535 3.3 Jan 27,805 1.9 

Jun 23,559 

Sep 35.173 -1.8 

Q3 612,604 -2,O 

Oct 35,892 -4.5 

NOV 32,794 -3.8 

Dec 20.310 -2.8 Dec 31,641 -4.1 Dec 28.817 -7.3 

Q4 63,616 -2-0 Q4 100,327 -2.4 Q4 92,594 -4.1 

2nd Half 135,536 -1.0 

Year 262,091 0.7 Yeas 414,700 0.3 Year 384,655 -1.4 

Total Rural 2 
Jan 75,870 3.0 

Feb 74,673 1.4 

Mar 88.356 3.5 

Q1 238,903 2.7 

Apr 87,995 0.5 

May 94,766 1.4 

Jun 95,305 0.5 

Q2 278,066 0.8 

1st Half 516,969 1 .? 
Ju! 99,732 -1 .7 

A u ~  98,526 -0.3 

Sep 89,682 -4 .O 

Q3 287,940 -1 .o 
3 Qs 804,909 0.7 

Qct 91,717 -1 .O 

NOV 84,052 -2.9 

Dec 80.768 -4.9 

Q4 256,537 -2.9 

2nd Half 544,477 -1.9 

Year 1,061,446 -0.2 

All Svstems 

Jan 699,278 

Feb 195,203 

Aps 223,188 

May 237,596 

Jun 238,257 

Q2 699,046 

Aug 242,867 

Sep 224.183 

Q3 707,353 

Nov 218,446 

Dec 214.176 

Q4 664,377 

Jan 18,865 1.8 

1st Half 80,774 1.2 10 

2nd Half 

Feb 28,996 

A 34,853 

Q2 34,853 

Jan 77,090 

Feb 73,870 

Apr 89,315 

Q2 89,315 

Year 328,002 0.3 Year 





Traffb Volume Trends - Urban 

Estimated \lehicle Miles (Millions) and Percent Change from Same Period Pervious Year 

F (Includes Preliminary Paw for April 2001) 

Yeas - 2000 

Year - 2001 

Urban Interstate! Urban Other Arterial % 

Jan 30,105 3.1 Jan 68,685 2.7 

Feb 2&715 0.1 Feb 65,155 0.1 

Mar 32.629 -0.9 Mar 75.360 -0.4 

Q1 94,449 0.7 Q1 209,200 0.7 

Apr 33,083 2.9 Apr 74,362 2.1 

Jun f! - Jun 2 
Q2 33,083 2.9 Q2 74,362 2.1 

1st Half 124,532 6.3 1st Half 283,562 1.1 

Jul 0 - Jut 0 

8 - Aug 0 

Sep 9: - Sep f! 
Q3 0 - Q3 0 

3 Qs 124,532 6.3 3 Qs 283,562 1.1 

Ocb 0 - Oct 0 

NOV 0 - NOV 0 

Dec a P 
Q4 0 0 

2nd Ha# 0 - 2ndHal 0 - 
Year 1124,532 1.3 Year 283,562 1.1 

Other Urban All Svstems "/ 

Jan 27,749 

Feb 26,726 

Apr 30,652 

Q2 30,652 
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FIGURE 1 - MOVING 12-MONTH TOTAL ON ALL HIGHWAYS 





FlGURE 2 - TRAVEL ON US. HlGHWAVS BY MONTH 

JAN FEB MAR APW MAY JUW JUL AUG SEB OCT MOV DEC 

TRAVEL MONTH 




